Change in (bp) Sensitivity Scen 1 Scen 2 Scen 3

Govt Bond Yield Curve 1 0 0 0 (20) (40)

PLR 0 1 0 (35) (35) (35)

Saving Rate 0 0 1 (35) (35) (35)

Impact on NII (in Mur millions) 0.6 0.7 (1.0) 10.6 (1.8) (14.1)

NET INTEREST INCOME SENSITIVITY - (USD)

as of Jun -17

Change in (bp) Sensitivity Scen 1 Scen 2 Scen 3

Market Rate (Libor,Fed) 1 0 0 25 25 25

Current Account Rate 0 1 0 0 0 10

Deposit Rate 0 0 1 0 25 25

Impact on NII (in Mur millions) 3.5 (4.2) (0.9) 87.6 64.6 22.2

as a % of annual NII

Risk Management Report

Management of Key Risk Areas  (cont’d)

142 AFRASIA BANK LIMITED AND ITS GROUP ENTITIES   ANNUAL REPORT 2017

Focus on Currency Risk

The following observations can be made with regard to the Bank’s currency risk:

The Bank’s net open, either overbought/oversold, position against the Rupee have been no more than 15% of Tier I capital, throughout the financial year ended 30 June 2017, which is in compliance
to the Bank of Mauritius requirements.

EFFECT ON PROFIT
OF CHANGE IN

CURRENCY
% CHANGE IN

CURRENCY RATE ASSETS LIABILITIES ASSETS LIABILITIES NET POSITION
SENSITIVITY OF NET

INCOME AND EQUITY

MUR'000 MUR'000 MUR'000 MUR'000 MUR'000 MUR'000

AUD +5% 1,214,309 1,209,667 60,715 -60,483 4,642 232

-5% -60,715 60,483 -232

EUR +5% 14,215,929 14,267,847 710,796 -713,392 -51,918 -2,596

-5% -710,796 713,392 2,596

GBP +5% 6,924,757 6,934,842 346,238 -346,742 -10,085 -504

-5% -346,238 346,742 504

USD +5% 62,098,207 61,849,327 3,104,910 -3,092,466 248,880 12,444

-5% -3,104,910 3,092,466 -12,444

OTHERS - FCY +5% 1,923,699 1,923,699 96,185 -96,185 0 0

-5% -96,185 96,185 0

ZAR +5% 1,416,887 1,437,835 70,844 -71,892 -20,948 -1,047

-5% -70,844 71,892 1,047

143AFRASIA BANK LIMITED AND ITS GROUP ENTITIES   ANNUAL REPORT 2017

Focus on Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk is managed in line with the new guidelines on Liquidity Risk Management issued
by the Bank of Mauritius (BOM). In this respect, the Bank set up funding requirement forward
looking indicators, which are built using:

 › Assets and Liabilities’ maturity ladders constructed for selected maturity dates on a day-to-day
basis and on a much longer period; and

 › Behavioral patterns for non-maturing items. The patterns are derived using conservative statistical
models, which are back-tested on regular basis.

[…]

Currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates. Management has set limits on positions by currency. Positions are monitored on a daily basis and hedging strategies

are used to ensure positions are maintained within established limits.

The table below indicates the currencies to which the Group and the Bank had significant exposure at 30 June on all its monetary assets and liabilities and its forecast cash flows. The analysis calculates the effect of a reasonably possible

movement of the currency rate against the MUR, with all other variables held constant on the statement of profit or loss (due to the fair value of currency sensitive non trading monetary assets and liabilities). A negative amount in

the table reflects a potential net reduction in the statement of profit or loss, while a positive amount reflects a net potential increase. An equivalent decrease in each of the below currencies against the MUR would have resulted in an

equivalent but opposite impact.

THE GROUP 2017

% Change in Currency rate

Effect of change in currency on Sensitivity of profit
or loss Currency Assets Liabilities

 MUR’000  MUR’000  MUR’000

AUD +5% 60,716 (60,483) 233
-5% (60,716) 60,483 (233)

EUR +5% 710,931 (713,392) (2,461)
-5% (710,931) 713,392 2,461

GBP +5% 346,255 (346,742) (487)
-5% (346,255) 346,742 487

USD +5% 3,109,972 (3,105,902) 4,070
-5% (3,109,972) 3,105,902 (4,070)

2016

% Change in Currency rate

Effect of change in currency on Sensitivity of profit
or loss Currency Assets Liabilities

 MUR’000  MUR’000  MUR’000

AUD +5% 51,931 (51,990) (59)

-5% (51,931) 51,990 59
EUR +5% 805,968 (796,188) 9,780

-5% (805,968) 796,188 (9,780)
GBP +5% 253,696 (251,309) 2,387

-5% (253,696) 251,309 (2,387)
USD +5% 2,458,684 (2,458,567) 117

-5% (2,458,684) 2,458,567 (117)

2015

% Change in Currency rate

Effect of change in currency on Sensitivity of profit
or loss Currency Assets Liabilities

 MUR’000  MUR’000  MUR’000

AUD +5% 45,933 (47,718) (1,785)
-5% (45,933) 47,718 1,785

EUR +5% 676,955 (669,708) 7,247
-5% (676,955) 669,708 (7,247)

GBP +5% 195,728 (197,099) (1,371)
-5% (195,728) 197,099 1,371

USD +5% 2,107,614 (2,139,310) (31,696)
-5% (2,107,614) 2,139,310 31,696

253AFRASIA BANK LIMITED AND ITS GROUP ENTITIES   ANNUAL REPORT 2017

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2017

37. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)
(d) Market risk (Continued)

(ii) Currency risk (Continued)

THE BANK 2017

% Change in Currency rate

Effect of change in currency on Sensitivity of profit
or loss Currency Assets Liabilities

 MUR’000  MUR’000  MUR’000

AUD +5% 60,715 (60,483) 232

-5% (60,715) 60,483 (232)

EUR +5% 710,796 (713,392) (2,596)

-5% (710,796) 713,392 2,596

GBP +5% 346,238 (346,742) (504)

-5% (346,238) 346,742 504

USD +5% 3,104,910 (3,092,466) 12,444

-5% (3,104,910) 3,092,466 (12,444)

THE BANK 2016

% Change in Currency rate

Effect of change in currency on Sensitivity of profit
or loss Currency Assets Liabilities

 MUR’000  MUR’000  MUR’000

AUD +5% 51,930 (51,989) (59)

-5% (51,930) 51,989 59
EUR +5% 805,855 (796,186) 9,669

-5% (805,855) 796,186 (9,669)

GBP +5% 253,693 (251,309) 2,384

-5% (253,693) 251,309 (2,384)

USD +5% 2,453,074 (2,444,084) 8,990

-5% (2,453,074) 2,444,084 (8,990)

2015

% Change in Currency rate

Effect of change in currency on Sensitivity of profit
or loss Currency Assets Liabilities

 MUR’000  MUR’000  MUR’000

AUD +5% 31,654 (31,553) 101

-5% (31,654) 31,553 (101)

EUR +5% 664,379 (657,827) 6,552

-5% (664,379) 657,827 (6,552)

GBP +5% 194,886 (194,601) 285

-5% (194,886) 194,601 (285)

USD +5% 2,070,531 (2,058,421) 12,110

-5% (2,070,531) 2,058,421 (12,110)

(e) Equity price risk

Equity price risk is the risk that the fair value of equities decreases as a result of changes in the level of equity indices. The non-trading equity price risk exposure arises from available-for-sale investments. A 10 percent increase in the

value of the Group’s available-for-sale equities as at 30 June 2017 would have increased equity by MUR 2.0m (2016: MUR 3.5m and 2015: MUR 4.1m). An equivalent decrease would have resulted in an equivalent but opposite impact.

254 AFRASIA BANK LIMITED AND ITS GROUP ENTITIES   ANNUAL REPORT 2017Financial Statements

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS